loans and borrowings. Most of the Group’s and the Company’s loans and borrowings
are charged a fixed interest rate plus the financial institutions’ cost of fund per annum.
The fixed interest rate is reviewed annually. Whilst, the cost of fund used by the financial
institutions vary according to the rates set by the respective financial institutions.
Meanwhile, interest rates charged on finance leases are fixed at the inception of the
finance lease arrangements. The investments in financial assets are mainly short term in
nature and have been mostly placed in fixed deposits and short-term investments.

			   The Group’s policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate debts.

[196001000393 (4060-V)]

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

20

152

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (cont’d)

34.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (cont’d)

		  (iii)	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

			   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in
the interest rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held
constant:

		  Group	 Company
		  (Decrease)/Increase	 (Decrease)/Increase
		  Effects on profit	 2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			   after taxation	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

			   Increase of 50bp 	 (113,438)	 (68,966)	 (15,120)	 (9,060)
				   (2019: 25bp)

		  Decrease of 50bp 	 113,438	 68,966	 15,120	 9,060
				   (2019: 25bp)

		  (iv)	 Foreign currency risk

			   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of change in foreign exchange rate.

			   The Group holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. As at the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in AUD,
USD and SGD) amounted to RM3,726,972 (2019: RM4,277,080).

			   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the AUD, USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

		  Group
		  (Decrease)/Increase
		  in profit before tax
				   2020	 2019
				   RM	 RM

			   AUD/RM

		  -	 strengthened 5% (2019: 5%)	 (97,691)	 (118,076)
			   -	 weakened 5% (2019: 5%)	 97,691	 118,076

			   USD/RM

		  -	 strengthened 5% (2019: 5%)	 (26,006)	 (26,527)
			   -	 weakened 5% (2019: 5%)	 26,006	 26,527

			   SGD/RM

		  -	 strengthened 5% (2019: 5%)	 (17,929)	 (17,926)
			   -	 weakened 5% (2019: 5%)	 17,929	 17,926

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

20

153

[196001000393 (4060-V)]

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (cont’d)

35.	 Fair value information

	 The financial assets and financial liabilities maturing within the next twelve (12) months approximated
their fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of the financial instruments.

	 The carrying amount of the variable rate term loans approximated their fair value as the loans will be
re-priced to market interest rate on or near reporting date.

	 The fair value of quoted shares is determined directly by quoted bid prices in an active market at
reporting date.

[…]

significant and in which SESB has no control over. Consequently, the Group restated the biomass and
biogas power plants initially recognised under IC 12 Service Concession Agreements (“IC 12”) under
financial assets to plant and equipment under MFRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment (“MFRS 116”)
as required conditions pursuant to IC 12 are not met.

	 The above restatement has been effected retrospectively. This involved reclassification of service
concession receivables to plant and equipment and adjustment for the recomputed depreciation to
date, net of the resulting deferred taxation impact.

[196001000393 (4060-V)]

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

20

160

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (cont’d)

39.	 Prior year adjustments (cont’d)

	 The table below shows the impact of changes to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income and statement of financial position of the Group resulting from the change in accounting
policies of the biomass and biogas power plants of the Group from IC 12 to MFRS 116:

	 Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

		  As previously
	 reported		  Restated

		  2019	 Adjustment	 2019
	 Group	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Revenue	 301,367,796	 6,635,011	 308,002,807
	 Cost of sales	 (276,224,097)	 (5,388,079)	 (281,612,176)
	 Other income	 12,051,156	 (7,343,897)	 4,707,259
	 Other operating expenses	 (7,082,603)	 5,485,846	 (1,596,757)
	 Income tax expense	 (5,808,950)	 83,952	 (5,724,998)

	 Profit for the financial year 	 3,940,985	 (265,847)	 3,675,138

	 Total comprehensive income
	 for the financial year	 3,861,159	 (265,847)	 3,595,312

Profit attributable to:

	 Owners of the Company	 2,508,891	 (8,243)	 2,500,648
	 Non-controlling interests	 1,432,094	 (257,604)	 1,174,490

Total comprehensive income
	 attributable to:

	 Owners of the Company	 2,461,357	 (8,243)	 2,453,114
	 Non-controlling interests	 1,399,802	 (257,604)	 1,142,198

Earnings per share
	 attributable to owners of
	 the Company (sen per share)

	 Basic	 1.28	 (0.01)	 1.27

	 (forward)

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

20

161

[196001000393 (4060-V)]

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (cont’d)

39.	 Prior year adjustments (cont’d)

	 (continued)

	 Statement of financial position

		  As previously
	 reported		  Restated

		  31.12.2019	 Adjustment	 31.12.2019
	 Group	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Non-current assets

Property, plant and
	 equipment	 404,148,619	 113,901,127	 518,049,746

	 Deferred tax assets	 4,623,487	 2,936,307	 7,559,794
	 Trade and other receivables	 134,848,846	 (134,848,846)	 -

	 Current assets

Trade and other receivables	 29,509,197	 (9,384,634)	 20,124,563

	 Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 	 53,000,176	 (4,343,461)	 48,656,715

	 Equity attributable to
	 owners of the Company
Reserve	 50,850,433	 (7,489,575)	 43,360,858

	 Non-controlling interests	 264,798,153	  (15,563,010)	 249,235,143

	 Statement of financial position

		  As previously
	 reported		  Restated

		  31.12.2018	 Adjustment	 1.1.2019
	 Group	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Non-current assets
	 Property, plant and

	 equipment	 397,058,286	 119,289,206	 516,347,492
	 Deferred tax assets	 3,031,476	 2,735,778	 5,767,254
	 Trade and other receivables	 140,835,609	 (140,835,609)	 -

	 Current assets

Trade and other receivables	 24,988,542	 (8,436,151)	 16,552,391

	 Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 	 49,168,856	 (4,460,038)	 44,708,818

	 Equity attributable to

	 owners of the Company
Reserve	 51,503,135	 (7,481,332)	 44,021,803

	 Non-controlling interests	 266,956,202	 (15,305,406)	 251,650,796

[196001000393 (4060-V)]

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

20

162

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 (cont’d)

39.	 Prior year adjustments (cont’d)

	 Statement of cash flows

		  As previously
	 reported		  Restated

		  2019	 Adjustment	 2019
	 Group	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Profit before tax	 9,749,935	 (349,799)	 9,400,136
	 Depreciation of property,

	 plant and equipment	 20,899,232	 8,600,122	 29,499,354
	 Interest income	 (8,102,890)	 7,343,897	 (758,993)

	 Operating profit before
	 working capital changes	 28,035,592	 15,594,220	 43,629,812

	 Change in receivables	 9,525,831	 (12,382,177)	 (2,856,346)

	 Cash from operations	 44,522,102	 3,212,043	 47,734,145

Net cash from operating
	 activities	 37,230,922	 3,212,043	 40,442,965

	 Acquisition of property, plant
	 and equipment 	 (23,729,043)	 (3,212,043)	 (26,941,086)

	 Net cash used in investing
	 activities	 (26,033,420)	 (3,212,043)	 (29,245,463)

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

20

163

[196001000393 (4060-V)]

Statement of Shareholdings
as at 31 March 2021

Total Number of Issued Shares	 :	 RM196,543,970.00
Class of Shares	 :	 Ordinary Shares
Voting Rights	 :	 One vote per ordinary share

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

			   No. of	 % of	 No. of 	 % of
Range of Shareholdings	 Holders	 Holders	 Shares	 Issued Capital

Less than 100	 494	 12.11	 21,637	 0.01
100	 - 1,000	 248	 6.08	 126,371	 0.06
1,001	 - 10,000	 2,012	 49.33	 10,230,995	 5.21
10,001	 - 100,000	 1,172	 28.73	 33,609,662	 17.10
100,001	- 9,827,197(*)	 152	 3.73	 63,367,281	 32.24